
Perceptor Education Accessibility
Conformance Report

Revised Section 508 Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4Rev)

Name of Product/Version: Perceptor eTA

Report Date: Dec 8, 2022

Product Description: Perceptor eTA is a suite of external
tools for Canvas, including extended tools for custom 
examination building, advanced gradebook rules, detailed 
calendar system, and more.

Contact Information: support@perceptored.com

Notes: 

Evaluation Methods Used: WCAG 2.0 - AA Standards

Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

Revised SecHon 508 standards published January 18, 
2017 and corrected January 22, 2018  

(Yes)

Terms
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The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets 
the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the 
criterion.

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the 
criterion.

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This 
can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.0 Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508: 

• Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
• Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are 
scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using 
technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

Criteria Conformance
Level Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1   Non-text Content   (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports All images have appropriate alt text set.

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)
(Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not applicable No audio- or video-only features in the 
system.

1.2.2 Cap;ons (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

No videos provided directly by the system. 
User-provided videos supports inclusion of 
closed capHons and an external transcript of 
audio and audio descripHon.

1.2.3 Audio Descrip;on or Media Alterna;ve 
(Prerecorded) (Level A)

Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
No videos provided directly by the system. 
User-provided videos supports inclusion of 
audio descripHon.

1.3.1 Info and Rela;onships (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports HTML content laid out with usage of 
semanHc tags and relevant ARIA features.

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
All content is laid out in meaningful 
sequence, where the DOM order matches 
the visual order

1.3.3 Sensory Characteris;cs  (Level A) Supports InstrucHons do not rely on shape, size, visual
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Criteria Conformance
Level Remarks and Explanations

Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

locaHon, orientaHon, or sound.

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Color is not used as the only visual means of 
conveying informaHon

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Audio does not play automaHcally. All audio 
controls include volume control.

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports All funcHonality of the content is operable 
through a keyboard interface

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Focus can be moved in to and out of all 
elements

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

System is without Hme limit, except for the 
opHonal user-defined Hme limit on student 
exams. This Hme limit receives the “EssenHal
ExcepHon”, as extending it would invalidate 
the acHvity. The Hme limit may be 
configured individually as appropriate.

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not applicable The system does not have moving, blinking, 
scrolling, or auto-updaHng informaHon.

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level 
A) Supports  Web pages do not contain anything that 

flashes more than three Hmes
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Criteria Conformance
Level Remarks and Explanations

Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware) – Does not 
apply to non-web soPware

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs

Not applicable Current pages do not contain blocks of 
content that are repeated on mulHple pages

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Pages are appropriately Htled

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
Focusable components receive focus in an 
order that preserves meaning and 
operability

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

 The purpose of each link can be determined 
from the link text alone or from the link text 
together with its programmaHcally 
determined link context.

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Language afribute is included on html tag

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports When any component receives focus, it does
not iniHate a change of context.
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Criteria Conformance
Level Remarks and Explanations

3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

Changing the segng of any user interface 
component does not automaHcally cause a 
change of context, except when it is clear to 
the user before using the component

3.3.1 Error Iden;fica;on (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports IdenHfied errors are described to the user in 
text

3.3.2 Labels or Instruc;ons (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Labels are provided when user input is 
required

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports All HTML is valid, and ids are all unique

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
All user interface can be determined and 
controlled programmaHcally by assisHve 
technologies.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:

Criteria Conformance
Level Remarks and Explanations

1.2.4 Cap;ons (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not applicable There is no live audio in the system
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1.2.5 Audio Descrip;on (Prerecorded) (Level 
AA)

Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

No videos provided directly by the 
system. User-provided videos 
supports inclusion of audio 
descripHon.

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
All pages are checked with 
accessibility tools to ensure 
minimum contrast is met.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Text can be resized without assisHve 
technology over 200%

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Text is used; images of text is not 
used in the system

2.4.5 Mul;ple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware) – Does not 
apply to non-web soPware

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs

Not applicable

System provides either single-page 
tools and mulH-page tools that are 
steps in a process, thus does not 
have mulHple ways to access pages.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Headings and labels describe topic 
or purpose.

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports Keyboard focus is always visible
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3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
All documents are in single 
language, and language afribute is 
included on html tag

3.2.3 Consistent Naviga;on (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware) – Does not 
apply to non-web soPware

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs

Supports NavigaHonal mechanisms are not 
repeated

3.2.4 Consistent Iden;fica;on (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware) – Does not 
apply to non-web soPware

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs

Supports
Components that have the same 
funcHonality are idenHfied 
consistently

3.3.3 Error Sugges;on (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not applicable

System does not have situaHons 
where input errors can be corrected 
automaHcally

3.3.4 Error Preven;on (Legal, Financial, Data) 
(Level AA)

Also applies to:
Revised SecHon 508

• 501 (Web)(SoPware)
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
• 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

System does not contain legal or 
financial transacHons. All data 
deleHng tasks are prompted for 
confirmaHon before deleHon.
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Revised Section 508 Report
Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and
Explanations

302.1 Without Vision Supports All tools can be used with 
screenreader support

302.2 With Limited Vision Supports
All tools can be used with 
screenreader support or 
with zoomed UI

302.3 Without PercepHon of Color Supports Color is not required for any
page

302.4 Without Hearing Supports
All provided tools in the 
system can be used without
audio

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports
All provided tools in the 
system can be used without
audio

302.6 Without Speech Supports
Speech is not required for 
any provided tools in the 
system

302.7 With Limited ManipulaHon Supports

System can be used with 
any input devices, such as 
face tracking, audio control,
or more

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports

System can be used with 
any input devices, such as 
face tracking, audio control,
or more

302.9 With Limited Language, CogniHve, and 
Learning AbiliHes Supports

System includes tools to 
adapt user-generated 
materials for students with 
learning abiliHes.

Chapter 5: Software
Notes:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and
Explanations

501.1 Scope – IncorporaHon of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.x secHon See informaHon in WCAG 
2.x secHon

502 Interoperability with Assis5ve Technology

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features Supports All accessibility features are
user controlled

502.2.2 No DisrupHon of Accessibility Features Supports Accessibility features are 
not disrupted by the system

502.3 Accessibility Services

502.3.1 Object InformaHon Supports

All informaHon to control 
the system is 
programmaHcally 
determinable.

502.3.2 ModificaHon of Object InformaHon Supports
All control of the system is 
programmaHcally 
modifiable.

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Supports

All tables have headers 
marked appropriately to be 
programmaHcally 
determinable.

502.3.4 Values Supports

All values which can be set 
by a user are 
programmaHcally 
determinable.

502.3.5 ModificaHon of Values Supports

All values which can be set 
by a user are 
programmaHcally 
modifiable.

502.3.6 Label RelaHonships Supports

All labels are linked to the 
item they are labeling using 
label elements or ARIA tags 
as appropriate.

502.3.7 Hierarchical RelaHonships Supports

All hierarchical 
relaHonships are defined via
structural layout or ARIA 
tags as appropriate.

502.3.8 Text Supports
All on-screen text is 
programmaHcally 
determinable.

502.3.9 ModificaHon of Text Supports
All user-set text is 
programmaHcally 
modifiable.

502.3.10 List of AcHons Supports All acHons that can be done
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and
Explanations

on an object are 
programmaHcally 
determinable.

502.3.11 AcHons on Objects Supports
All user-iniHated acHons 
can be controlled by 
assisHve technologies.

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports

The state of the focus is 
always visually and 
programmaHcally 
determinable.

502.3.13 ModificaHon of Focus Cursor Supports
The state of the focus is 
programmaHcally 
modifiable.

502.3.14 Event NoHficaHon Supports
Relevant noHficaHons are 
surfaced to the user using 
appropriate ARIA tags

502.4 Planorm Accessibility Features Supports

The system does not 
interrupt with any planorm 
accessibility features 
provided by web browsers.

503 Applica5ons

503.2 User Preferences Supports

User style sheets can 
override all color, contrast, 
font type, font size, and 
focus cursor segngs.

503.3 AlternaHve User Interfaces Not Applicable

The primary user interface 
supports accessibility tools, 
and an alternate user 
interface is not necessary.

503.4 User Controls for Cap5ons and Audio 
Descrip5on

503.4.1 CapHon Controls Supports
CapHon controls are at the 
same menu level as volume 
controls

503.4.2 Audio DescripHon Controls Par;ally Supports

The system allows the user 
to include YouTube hosted 
videos. YouTube does not 
by default support audio 
descripHon. The system 
includes a feature to allow 
supporHng audio 
descripHon, but in order to 
do so, the menu opHon to 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and
Explanations

enable audio descripHon is 
at a separate menu level 
from the volume control

504 Authoring Tools
504.2 Content CreaHon or EdiHng (if not 
authoring tool, enter “not applicable”) See WCAG 2.x secHon See informaHon in WCAG 

2.x secHon

504.2.1 PreservaHon of InformaHon Provided 
for Accessibility in Format Conversion Supports

When storing user-
generated informaHon, all 
necessary accessibility 
informaHon is preserved.

504.2.2 PDF Export Not applicable PDF export is not included

504.3 Prompts Supports

Authoring tools include 
accessibility checker for 
user-generated 
informaHon.

504.4 Templates Not applicable
Templates are not provided
for user-generated 
informaHon.
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